

No. 11-60877

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

ARKEMA, INCORPORATED

Respondent

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

RUTH E. BURDICK
Supervisory Attorney

BARBARA SHEEHY
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-7958
(202) 273-0094

LAFE E. SOLOMON

Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings:	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Background; decertification efforts	4
B. Employee Saltibus solicits union support from coworker Russell; Arkema interviews Saltibus about that conversation and immediately disciplines him	5
C. Arkema sends an anti-harassment letter to all employees; Freeman belatedly looks into Trevino’s complaint; the election is held and the Union loses by one vote; Arkema withdraws recognition.....	7
D. Freeman investigates complaints about Shepherd; the Union files charges and objections to the election; Freeman orally reprimands Shepherd	9
E. Shepherd continues his attempts to represent the Union; Arkema issues a written confirmation to Shepherd; Arkema makes unilateral changes and speaks directly to employees about their terms of employment	10
II. The Board’s conclusions and Order	12
Summary of argument.....	14
Argument.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd:	Page(s)
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Arkema violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by disciplining Saltibus	16
A. Applicable principles and standard of review	17
B. The Board reasonably held that Arkema disciplined Saltibus for conduct that occurred during the exercise of his Section 7 rights.....	19
1. Saltibus was engaged in protect concerted activity and did not lose the Act’s protection	19
2. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Arkema failed to show that it disciplined Saltibus on the basis of an honest belief that he had engaged in misconduct	22
3. Even assuming Arkema demonstrated an honest belief of misconduct, substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Saltibus did not, in fact, engage in misconduct.....	25
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the July 23 letter prohibiting harassment violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act	27
A. An employer’s work rule is unlawful if it restricts employee activities protected by Section 7 of the Act	28
B. The Board reasonably found that Arkema violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act because employees would reasonably interpret the anti-harassment letter to prohibit Section 7 activity and because Arkema issued the letter in response to union activity	30
1. Employees would reasonably construe the letter to prohibit Section 7 activity.....	30
2. Arkema promulgated the letter in response to Saltibus’ union activity	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd:	Page(s)
III. The Board reasonably found that Arkema violated Section 8(a)(5) and (5) by withdrawing recognition from the Union and making unilateral changes to terms and conditions of employment and dealing directly with its employees	35
IV. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that Arkema violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by disciplining the Union's General President on the basis of his union activities	41
A. Section 8(a)(3) of the Act bars employers from taking adverse actions against employees because of their protected union activities	41
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that the oral reprimand and written warning issued to Shepherd constitute disciplinary action	43
C. The Board reasonably found that the General Counsel carried his burden of demonstrating that an unlawful motive prompted Shepherd's discipline	44
D. Arkema failed to carry its burden of proving that it would have made the same decision in the absence of Shepherd's protected activity.....	45
V. Arkema's challenges to the Board's remedial order are meritless	46
A. This court lacks jurisdiction to hear Arkema's challenge to the Board's Order that it post a remedial notice consistent with <i>J. Picini Flooring</i> because Arkema has suffered no present injury	46
1. The Board's holding in <i>J. Picini Flooring</i>	46
2. Jurisdictional principles	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd:	Page(s)
3. Arkema has suffered no present injury from the Board's posting remedy.....	50
B. Assuming that the Court has jurisdiction to hear Arkema's challenge, the Board properly exercised its broad remedial authority in directing electronic posting of notices	51
1. Applicable principles	51
2. The Board properly exercised its discretion in requiring Arkema to post a remedial notice in conspicuous places, including electronic distribution, if Arkema customarily communicates with its employees by such means	52
3. The Board's decision to leave certain remedial notice posting issues to the compliance proceeding is consistent with established Board procedure.....	58
Conclusion	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	49
<i>AEi2 LLC</i> , 343 NLRB 433 (2004).....	58
<i>Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978)	19, 28
<i>Bishop v. NLRB</i> , 502 F.2d 1024 (5th Cir. 1974).....	13
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964)	13, 14
<i>Boulder City Hospital</i> , 355 NLRB No. 203, 2010 WL 3835580 (2010).....	32, 35
<i>Central Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972)	28
<i>Chelsea Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 285 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	40, 41
<i>Chet Monez Ford</i> , 241 NLRB 349 (1979).....	53
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 775, 786 (1990)	41
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	28, 32, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>Cintas Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 943 (2005), <i>enforced</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Clear Pine Mouldings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 632 F.2d 721 (9th Cir. 1980)	43
<i>Coliseum Square Association v. Jackson</i> , 465 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2006)	50, 51
<i>Colony Printing & Labeling, Inc.</i> , 249 NLRB 223 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 651 F.2d 502 (7th Cir. 1981)	30
<i>Consolidated Diesel</i> , 332 NLRB 1019 (2000), <i>enforced</i> , 263 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2001)	19, 21
<i>Contempora Fabrics</i> , 344 NLRB 851 (2005)	25, 34
<i>Crown Central Petroleum Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.2d 724 (5th Cir.1970)	20
<i>Dal-Tex Optical Co.</i> , 137 NLRB 1782 (1962)	36
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. NLRB</i> , 660 F.2d 637 (5th Cir. 1981)	15, 38, 39
<i>Dynasteel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 476 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2007)	18, 24
<i>Eastern Maine Medical Center</i> , 277 NLRB 1374 (1985)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>Energy Transfer Partners v. FERC</i> , 567 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2009)	48, 49
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	51
<i>Frazier Industries Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 717 (1999), <i>enforced</i> , 213 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	19, 21
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Service</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	49
<i>Gardner Engineering</i> , 313 NLRB 755 (1994), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 115 F.3d 636 (9th Cir. 1997)	36
<i>Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	52
<i>Healthcare Employees Union v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2006)	43
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 353 U.S. 137 (2002)	53
<i>Hughes Properties, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 758 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1985)	28
<i>Intermet Stevensville</i> , 350 NLRB 1270 (2007)	42
<i>International Brotherhood of Boilermakers v. NLRB</i> , 377 F. App'x 125 (2d Cir. 2010)	49, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>J. P. Stevens & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 417 F.2d 533 (5th Cir. 1969).....	53
<i>J. Picini Flooring</i> , 356 NLRB No. 9 (2010).....	3, 14, 16, 46, 47, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57
<i>Journal Register East</i> , 346 NLRB 1131 (2006).....	32, 33
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	28, 29
<i>Leasco, Inc.</i> , 289 NLRB 549 (1988).....	22
<i>Levitz Furniture Co.</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001)	36, 39
<i>Liberty Nursing Homes, Inc.</i> , 245 NLRB 1194 (1979).....	22
<i>Liquor Salesmen’s Union Local 2 v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.2d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	48
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004).....	14, 29
<i>Merchants Truck Line v. NLRB</i> , 577 F.2d 1011 (5th Cir. 1978).....	18, 42, 46
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 692 F.2d 1115 (7th Cir. 1982).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>National Federation of the Blind of Texas, Inc. v. Abbott</i> , 647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011)	49
<i>Neuhoff Brothers, Packers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 611 (5th Cir. 1966)	37
<i>NLRB v. Allied Aviation Fueling</i> , 490 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2007)	18, 20
<i>NLRB v. Burnup & Sims, Inc.</i> , 379 U.S. 21 (1964)	14, 17
<i>NLRB v. Cal-Maine Farms, Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 1336 (5th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990)	36
<i>NLRB v. DMR Corp.</i> , 795 F.2d 472 (5th Cir. 1986)	52
<i>NLRB v. Falk Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 453 (1940)	53
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575, 612 (1969)	52
<i>NLRB v. Grenada Stamping & Assembly, Inc.</i> , 322 F. App'x 404 (5th Cir. 2009)	36, 39
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975)	56, 57, 58
<i>NLRB v. Kaiser Agricultural Chemicals</i> , 473 F.2d 374 (5th Cir. 1973)	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Katz Delicatessen of Houston Street, Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996)	40
<i>NLRB v. Laredo Packing Co.</i> , 730 F.2d 405 (5th Cir. 1984)	51
<i>NLRB v. Link-Belt Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 584 (1941)	42
<i>NLRB v. McClain of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 1418 (11th Cir. 1998)	43
<i>NLRB v. Plastic Applicators, Inc.</i> , 369 F.2d 495 (5th Cir. 1966)	17
<i>NLRB v. Thermon Heat Tracing Services, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 1988)	41, 42
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	42
<i>Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers v. NLRB</i> , 694 F.2d 1289 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	48
<i>Pennsylvania Greyhound Lines Inc.</i> , 1 NLRB 1 (1935), enforced, 303 U.S. 261 (1938)	52
<i>Pepsi-Cola Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 474 (2000).....	17
<i>Presbyterian Hospital</i> , 241 NLRB 996 (1979).....	37
<i>R.J. Corman Railroad Construction</i> , 349 NLRB 987 (2007).....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>RCA Del Caribe, Inc.</i> , 262 NLRB 963 (1982).....	40
<i>River's Bend Health & Rehabilitation Service</i> , 350 NLRB 184 (2007).....	34
<i>Ryder Truck Rental</i> , 341 NLRB 761 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 401 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2005)	19, 31, 32
<i>Selkirk Metalbestos v. NLRB</i> , 116 F.3d 782 (5th Cir. 1997).....	15, 38, 39
<i>Sheet Metal Workers International Association v. NLRB</i> , 561 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	49, 51
<i>Shisler Electric Contractors</i> , 349 NLRB 840 (2007).....	58
<i>Soadjede v. Ashcroft</i> , 324 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2003).....	60
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	47
<i>Tawas Industries, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 318 (2001).....	32
<i>Traverse City Osteopathic Hospital</i> , 260 NLRB 1061, <i>enforced</i> , 711 F.2d 1059 (6th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Tri-County Manufacturing & Assembly, Inc.</i> , 335 NLRB 210 (2001) <i>enforced</i> , 76 F. App'x 1 (6th Cir. 2003)	20, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>Trover Clinic</i> , 280 NLRB 6 (1986).....	43
<i>United Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 287 NLRB 119 (1987), <i>enforced</i> , 862 F.2d 549 (5th Cir. 1989).....	40
<i>United Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 862 F.2d 549 (5th Cir. 1989).....	36
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	18
<i>Utility Workers</i> , 356 NLRB No. 158, 2011 WL 1911093 (2011).....	58
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	60
<i>Vincent Industry Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	43, 46
<i>Virginia Electric & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943)	52
<i>W. A. Krueger Co.</i> , 299 NLRB 914 (1990).....	37, 39
<i>W. F. Hall Printing Co.</i> , 250 NLRB 803 (1980).....	31
<i>Wimpey Minerals USA, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 803 (1995).....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd:	Page(s)
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	42

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	48
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	2, 4, 13, 15-17, 19, 27-30, 32, 34, 35
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))	2-3, 9, 12, 14, 16-17, 22, 27-29, 31, 33, 35-36
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	3, 4, 12, 15, 41
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 4, 13, 15, 35, 37
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	1
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	52
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 13, 18
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	47, 48
